
December 31, 2020           

 

To: Vancouver Coastal Health Authority  -  Email: foi@vch.ca 

VCH Freedom of Information Office 

11th Floor, 601 West Broadway, 

Vancouver, BC 

V5Z 4C2 

 

Dear Access to Information Clerk, 

 

This is a formal request made under   

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 

[RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 165 

Description of Requested Records: 

  

All records in the possession, custody or control of   Vancouver Coastal Health Authority  that: 

  

1. describe the isolation of the  [alleged] genetic variant of the [alleged] virus that 

[allegedly] causes [the alleged disease referred to as] COVID-19 [allegedly] identified in 

the United Kingdom, directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the 

patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. 

monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 

separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records where 

"isolation" refers instead to: 

 the culturing of something, or 

 the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

 the sequencing of something. 

1. describe the discovery (not manufacture / fabrication / creation / assembly / 

alignment / trimming / mapping) of the alleged genome for this alleged particular new 

variant of coronavirus; 

mailto:foi@vch.ca
https://www.google.com/maps/search/601+West+Broadway,+%0D%0A++++++++++++Vancouver,+BC+%0D%0A++++++++++++V5Z+4C2?entry=gmail&source=g


2. describe how this alleged new variant of coronavirus relates to the alleged "SARS-COV-

2"; 

3. include any additional analysis/investigation into this alleged "new variant". 

  

Please note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by agents of   

Vancouver Coastal Health Authority, or to records that pertain to work done by agents of the 

Vancouver Coastal Health Authority; it includes any sort of record, authored by anyone, 

anywhere, ever.  

  

If any records match the above descriptions of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. author; title; date; publisher); ple ase provide 

URLs where possible.  

Format:  

URLs and/or pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to 

me. 

  

Contact Information: 

Last Name: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

First Name: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Address: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Email: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

 

Happy New Year 

 





Freedom of Information Request SARS-COV-2 New Virus Variant 

 
Salvatore Vetro <salvatorevetro11@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 31, 2020 at 6:33 PM 
To: privacyandfoi@phsa.ca 

December 31, 2020           

To: Provincial Health Services Authority  -  Email: privacyandfoi@phsa.ca 
Provincial Health Services, 

200 - 1333 West Broadway, 

Vancouver, BC 

V6H 4C1 

 

Attn: Senior Director, Information Access & Privacy Services 

 

This is a formal request made under   

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF 

PRIVACY ACT 

[RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 165 

Description of Requested Records: 

All records in the possession, custody or control of  Provincial Health Services 

Authority that:  

 describe the isolation of the [alleged] genetic variant of the [alleged] virus that 

[allegedly] causes [the alleged disease referred to as] COVID-19 [allegedly] 

identified in the United Kingdom, directly from a sample taken from a 

diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any 

other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; fetal 

bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the 

act of separating a thing(s) from everything else.  I am not requesting records 

where "isolation" refers instead to: 

the culturing of something, or 

the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

the sequencing of something. 

mailto:privacyandfoi@phsa.ca
https://www.google.com/maps/search/200+-+1333+West+Broadway,+%0D%0A++++++++Vancouver,+BC+%0D%0A++++++++V6H+4C1?entry=gmail&source=g


 describe the discovery (not manufacture / fabrication / creation / assembly 

/ alignment / trimming / mapping) of the alleged genome for this alleged 

particular new variant of coronavirus; 

 describe how this alleged new variant of coronavirus relates to the alleged 

"SARS-COV-2"; 

 include any additional analysis/investigation into this alleged "new variant". 

 

Please note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by agents of  

Provincial Health Services Authority, or to records that pertain to work done by 

agents of the Provincial Health Services Authority; it includes any sort of record, 

authored by anyone, anywhere, ever.  

If any records match the above descriptions of requested records and are currently 

available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each 

record so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e. author; title; 

date; publisher); please provide URLs where possible.  

Format:  

URLs and/or pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be 

shipped to me. 

Contact Information: 

Last Name:  

First Name:  

Address:  

Email:  

Thank you in advance and best wishes. 

 

Happy New Year 
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Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 

Department of Health and Community Services 

 

P.O. Box 8700, St. John’s, NL, Canada  A1B 4J6  t 709.729.3124  f  709.729.0121 

 
February 12, 2021                                                 COR/2021/140051 
 
Dear Applicant: 
 
Re:  Your request for access to information under Part II of the Access to Information and 

Protection of Privacy Act, 2015 [Our File #: HCS/015/2021] 
 
On February 3, 2021, the Department of Health and Community Services (the Department) received 
your request for access to the following records:  

 
“All records and communications in the possession, custody or control of the Public 

Health NL, Health department, Health and Community Services, describing the 

isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased 

patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of 

genetic material(i.e monkey kidney cells, aka VERO cells, liver cancer cells). Please 

note that Iam using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of 

separating a thing(s) from everything else. Iam NOT requesting records where 

"isolation" of SARS-COV-2 refers instead to: -the culturing of something -the 

performance of an amplification test(i.e a PCR test), or - the sequencing of something 

My request includes any sort of records , for example(but not limited to) any 

published peer reviewed study that Public health NL considered , downloaded or 

printed about the isolation of Sars-Cov2.” 
 

Please be advised that the Department does not have records responsive to your request.  
 
The Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 2015 (the “Act”) requires us to provide an 
advisory response within 10 days of receiving the request. As this request has been completed prior 
to day 10, this letter also serves as our Advisory Response. 
 
Please be advised that you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review the 
processing of your access request, as set out in section 42 of the Act. A request to the Commissioner 
must be made in writing within 15 business days of the date of this letter or within a longer period 
that may be allowed by the Commissioner. 
 
The address and contact information of the Information and Privacy Commissioner is as follows: 
 

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner  
2 Canada Drive 
P. O. Box 13004, Stn. A 
St. John’s, NL. A1B 3V8 
Telephone: (709) 729-6309 
Toll-Free: 1-877-729-6309 
Facsimile: (709) 729-6500 

 



 
     

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 

Department of Health and Community Services 

 

P.O. Box 8700, St. John’s, NL, Canada  A1B 4J6  t 709.729.3124  f  709.729.0121 

You may also appeal directly to the Supreme Court Trial Division within 15 business days after you 
receive the decision of the public body, pursuant to section 52 of the Act. 
 
Please be advised that responsive records will be published following a 72 hour period after the 
response is sent electronically to you or five business days in the case where records are mailed to 
you. It is the goal to have the responsive records posted to the Completed Access to Information  
 
Requests website within one business day following the applicable period of time. Please note that 
requests for personal information will not be posted online. If you have any further questions, please 
contact the undersigned.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Departmental Liaison 
/Enclosures  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







   

SECRETARÍA DE ESTADO DE 
SANIDAD 

 
DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE 

SALUD PÚBLICA  
 

 

 

 1 

Con fecha 10 de febrero de 2021 tuvo entrada en la Unidad de Información de Transparencia 
del Ministerio de Sanidad, solicitud de acceso a la información pública al amparo de la Ley 
19/2013, de 9 de diciembre, de transparencia, acceso a la información pública y buen 
gobierno, presentada por D./Dña. Kepa Mirena Ormazábal Sánchez, solicitud que quedó 
registrada con el número 001-053660.  

Con fecha 15 de febrero de 2021 esta solicitud se recibió en la Dirección General de Salud 
Pública, fecha a partir de la cual empieza a contar el plazo de un mes previsto en el artículo 
20.1 de la Ley 19/2013, de 9 de diciembre, para su resolución. 

Una vez analizada la solicitud, esta Dirección General resuelve conceder el acceso a la 
información a que se refiere la solicitud deducida por D./Dña. Kepa Mirena Ormazábal 
Sánchez. 

La bibliografía científica que maneja el Ministerio de Sanidad la puede encontrar en los 
distintos documentos técnicos para profesionales publicados en la página web de este 
Ministerio [a la que puede acceder a través del siguiente 
enlace: https://www.mscbs.gob.es/profesionales/saludPublica/ccayes/alertasActual/nCov/doc
umentos.htm ] y, en concreto, en el apartado titulado Documentos de preparación y respuesta 

al brote.  

Contra la presente resolución, que pone fin a la vía administrativa, podrá interponerse recurso 
contencioso-administrativo ante el la Sala de lo Contencioso-Administrativo del Tribunal 
Superior de Justicia de Madrid [Ley 39/2015, de 1 de octubre, del procedimiento 
administrativo común de las administraciones públicas, y Ley 29/1998, de 13 de julio, 
reguladora de la jurisdicción contencioso-administrativa], en el plazo de dos meses o, previa y 
potestativamente, reclamación ante el Consejo de Transparencia y Buen Gobierno en el plazo 
de un mes; en ambos casos, el plazo se contará desde el día siguiente al de la notificación de la 
presente resolución. 

 
 
 

LA DIRECTORA GENERAL DE SALUD PÚBLICA 
(firmado electrónicamente) 

 
 

Pilar Aparicio Azcárraga 
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CSV : GEN-0c6c-7496-935e-9a91-dbe4-fb43-ea42-70b8

DIRECCIÓN DE VALIDACIÓN : https://sede.administracion.gob.es/pagSedeFront/servicios/consultaCSV.htm

FIRMANTE(1) : MARIA PILAR APARICIO AZCARRAGA | FECHA : 04/03/2021 08:04 | Sin acción específica







Request for General Records from KFL&A Public 

Health 

 

Taggart, Suzette <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca> 
 

 

 
 
 

to CMSSYC@gmail.com 

 
 

February 12, 2021  

Request Number (M001-21)  

Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue 

Toronto, ON    M4C 1G9 

  

Dear Christine Massey, 

  

This letter is written in response to your request under the Municipal Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) for access to general records in the 

possession, custody or control of Dr. Kieran Moore describing the isolation of any variant 

of the alleged SARS-COV-2 directly from a sample taken from a diseased patient, where 

the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material.  

  

This request is denied in its entirety pursuant to personal privacy section 14 (1) of the 

Act. 

A head shall refuse to disclose personal information to any person other than the 

individual to whom the information relates. 

You may request that this decision be reviewed by the Information and Privacy 

Commissioner. The Commissioner can be reached at: 



  

2 Bloor Street East 

Suite 1400 Toronto, Ontario M4W 1A8  

1-800-387-0073  

Sincerely,  

Suzette Taggart, RD, MBA 

Manager, Communications   

Phone: 613-549-1232, ext. 1262 

Toll-Free: 1-800-267-7875 

Fax: 613-549-7896 

suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca 

  

KFL&A Public Health 

221 Portsmouth Avenue 

Kingston, Ontario  K7M 1V5 

www.kflaph.ca 

 

mailto:suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca
http://www.kflaph.ca/


Request for General Records from KFL&A Public Health 

 
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Feb 19, 2021 at 3:24 PM 
To: "Taggart, Suzette" <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca>, kieran.moore@kflaph.ca, denisdoyle@kos.net 

Dear Ms. Taggart, Dr. Moore and Mayor Doyle, 

 

Thank you for your response, however my request (attached) is not for personal information.   

 

I explicitly stated in my follow up email to Mayor Doyle and Dr. Moore that my request is for general 

records.   

 

I would be very surprised if a description of methodology used to (allegedly) "isolate SARS-COV-2" is 

entered into any patient record, anywhere.  One would expect such a description to be found in a 

scientific study, or perhaps a government report.   

 

Further, I explicitly stated the following in my request: 

 

...my request includes any record matching the above description, for example (but not limited 

to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that Dr. Kieran 

Moore or KFL&A Public Health has downloaded or printed.  

 

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public 

may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

 

It's unclear to me how anyone could interpret such a request as a request for personal information. 

 

Regardless, 14 (1) of the Act does not apply to my request.   

 

Note that we now have formal responses to the same records request from 17 other Canadian 

institutions (yielding in total zero responsive records).  I don't recall any other institution interpreting 

the request as a request for personal information:  

 

Public Health Agency of Canada, Health Canada, the National Research Council of Canada, 

Vaccine and Infectious Disease Organization-International Vaccine Centre (VIDO-InterVac), 

Canadian Institutes of Health Research, Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council of 

Canada, Ontario Ministry of Health, Institut National de Sante Publique du Quebec, British 

Columbia’s Provincial Health Services Authority, Newfoundland Labrador Department of 

Health & Community Services, McGill University, the City of Toronto, the Region of Peel 

(Ontario), the University of Toronto, Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre, McMaster University 

and Mount Sinai Hospital (Toronto) (note that researchers from the last 4 institutions had publicly 

claimed to have “isolated the virus”, as had VIDO-Intervac).  

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-

record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/ 

 

Thus, I look forward to KFL&A Public Health's response to my request, which will be made public in 

the public interest.   

 

Thank you and best wishes, 

Christine 

 

 

 

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/freedom-of-information-reveals-public-health-agency-of-canada-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-performed-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/health-canada-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/national-research-council-of-canada-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/canadas-vido-intervac-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/canadas-vido-intervac-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/CIHR-A-2020-0029-Isolation-FOI-Reply-redacted.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NSERCC-FOI-reply-isolation-scrubbed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NSERCC-FOI-reply-isolation-scrubbed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/foi-reveals-ontario-ministry-of-health-has-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-by-anyone-anywhere-ever/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/INSPQ-isolation-FOI-Quebec.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/BC-PHSA-2-replies-no-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/BC-PHSA-2-replies-no-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Newfoundland-Dept-Health-no-isolation-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Newfoundland-Dept-Health-no-isolation-records.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/McGill-FOI-reply-isolation-redacted.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Toronto-isolation-FOI-request-response-signed.pdf
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/region-of-peel-has-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/university-of-toronto-sunnybrook-hsc-have-no-record-of-covid-19-virus-isolation/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/


 

Request for General Records from KFL&A Public Health 

 
Taggart, Suzette <Suzette.Taggart@kflaph.ca> Sun, Feb 21, 2021 at 9:46 AM 
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> 

Cc: "Moore, Kieran" <kieran.moore@kflaph.ca>, "denisdoyle@kos.net" <denisdoyle@kos.net> 

February 21, 2021  

Request Number (M001-21)  

Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue 

Toronto, ON    M4C 1G9 

Dear Christine Massey, 

This follow up letter is written in response to your email on February 19, 2021 

regarding your request for access to general records under the Municipal Freedom 

of Information and Protection of Privacy Act in the possession, custody or control of 

Dr. Kieran Moore describing the isolation of any variant of SARS-COV-2 directly from 

a sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 

combined with any other source of genetic material. The request includes any 

record matching the description, for example (but not limited to) any published 

peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that anyone at KFL&A 

Public Health has downloaded or printed.   

KFL&A Public Health conducted a search for the requested records but did not locate 

any records related to your request. This request will not be granted as the records 

do not exist at our agency.  

KFL&A Public Health do not have records related to the process of testing COVID-19 

samples. If you haven’t already, it is recommended that you seek information from 

Public Health Ontario as they are the lead agency on the process of COVID-19 testing 

in Ontario.   

You may request that this decision be reviewed by the Information and Privacy 

Commissioner. The Commissioner can be reached at:  

2 Bloor Street East 

Suite 1400 Toronto, Ontario M4W 1A8  

1-800-387-0073 

  

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2+Bloor+Street+East+%0D%0A+Suite+1400+Toronto,+Ontario+M4W+1A8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2+Bloor+Street+East+%0D%0A+Suite+1400+Toronto,+Ontario+M4W+1A8?entry=gmail&source=g


Sincerely,  

Suzette Taggart, RD, MBA 

Manager, Communications   

Phone: 613-549-1232, ext. 1262 

Toll-Free: 1-800-267-7875 

Fax: 613-549-7896 

suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca  

KFL&A Public Health 

221 Portsmouth Avenue 

Kingston, Ontario  K7M 1V5 

www.kflaph.ca  

Connect with us on Facebook | Twitter | YouTube  

This e-mail may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the individual or 

entity named in the message.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the agent 

responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, 

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited.  If this communication 

was received in error, please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original message.  

Le présent message peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels réservés à l’usage exclusif du 

destinataire ou de l’organisme y figurant. Par conséquent, si vous n’êtes pas le destinataire de ce 

message ou la personne devant le lui remettre, nous vous avisons qu’il est strictement interdit de le 

passer en revue, de le diffuser, de le distribuer ou de le copier. Si vous avez reçu ce message par 

erreur, nous vous remercions de nous en aviser par retour de courriel et de détruire le message 

original. 
 

 

mailto:suzette.taggart@kflaph.ca
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/221+Portsmouth+Avenue+%0D%0A+Kingston,+Ontario+K7M+1V5?entry=gmail&source=g
http://www.kflaph.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/kflapublichealth/
https://twitter.com/KFLAPH
https://www.youtube.com/user/KFLAPublicHealth








 
 

 

 

Our response to your request: 

 

Using the definition of ‘purification’ that you refer to in your request, ESR does not hold any 

records describing ‘purification’ of SARS-CoV-2. 

 

We cannot provide papers that staff in ESR have downloaded or printed which may apply to 

your request using your definition of ‘purification’ as the information cannot be made 

available without substantial collation or research pursuant to section 18(f) of the Act. We 

have considered section 18A of the Act and consider that even if we were to charge you for 

the time to check and collate any relevant materials and extend the timeframe of the request, 

this would still unduly affect our team who are supporting New Zealand’s COVID-19 

response work. 

 

Your right to seek a review 

 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 

Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 

or freephone 0800 802 602.   

  

Thank you for your request. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jill Vintiner 

Joint General Manager Health and Environment Group – Health 

ESR 
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Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the 
Ministry website at: www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-
information-act-requests.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 
 
Nick Allan 
Manager, OIA Services 
Office of the Director-General 
 

 
 

http://www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests
http://www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests




my request includes any record matching the above description, for example (but not limited to) 
any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been 
downloaded or printed by The Government Office for Science and possibly (but not necessarily) 
relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus". 
  
If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the 
public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and 
access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). 
Please provide URLs where possible. 
 
Format: 
Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me. 
  
Complexity 
Please Note, this is not a complex request nor is it a request that will generate too many records 
to search through.  I have already done a preliminary record search through Google Scholar and 
have read many scientific papers on this subject.  I have not found any responsive  publicly 
available scientific records including records referenced and published by the USA CDC.  So I 
would expect this request to be answered within the normal response time.” 
 
 
Response 

 
Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is based  
on information held. 
 

I confirm we do not hold the information you request.   
 
Appeals procedure 

 
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal  
review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of  
the response to your original request and should be addressed to:  
 
Government Office for Science Internal Reviews 
Government Office for Science 
10 Victoria Street  
London  
SW1H 0NN 
Email: foi.reviews@go-science.gov.uk  
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly  
to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted  
at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Government Office for Science 
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Decision  

 

Despite an extensive search, CSIRO has been unable to identify any document relevant to your request.  I 

must therefore refuse access, pursuant to section 24A of the FOI Act.  

 

Searches conducted 

 

Searches were conducted by The Australian Centre for Disease Preparedness (formerly the Australian Animal 

Health Laboratory) and relevant staff and it was confirmed that CSIRO does not hold any documents relevant 

to the scope of your request. In this regard, CSIRO does not conduct work in relation to “purification” of 

samples from human patients. 

 

To assist I note that documentation containing scientific proof the virus known as SARS CoV-2 has been 

isolated and purified can be found here: 

https://www.mja.com.au/system/files/issues/212_10/mja250569.pdf  

 

Rights of Review 

 

In accordance with section 26(1)(c) of the FOI Act, a statement setting out your rights of review under the 

Act is at Attachment A. Since my decision is that no documents exist, an application for review would be 

limited to a situation where you consider that I have not identified all the documents in the CSIRO’s 

possession that are relevant to your request. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Beth Cribb  

Senior Legal Counsel  

CSIRO 

 

  

https://www.mja.com.au/system/files/issues/212_10/mja250569.pdf
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Attachment A 

 

Review rights 

 

You are entitled to seek review of this decision.   

 

Internal Review 

 

Firstly, under section 54 of the FOI Act, you may apply for an internal review of the decision. Your 

application must be made by whichever date is the later between: 

 

30 days of you receiving this notice; or 15 days of you receiving the documents to which you have been 

granted access. 

 

An internal review will be conducted by a different officer from the original decision-maker.  No particular 

form is required to apply for review although it will assist your case to set out in the application the 

grounds on which you believe that the original decision should be overturned.  An application for a review 

of the decision should be addressed to: 

 

FOI Coordinator, 

FOI@csiro.au  

 

If you choose to seek an internal review, you will subsequently have a right to apply to the Australian 

Information Commissioner for a review of the internal review decision. 

 

External review by the Australian Information Commissioner 

 

Alternatively, under 54L of the FOI Act, you may seek review of this decision by the Australian Information 

Commissioner without first going to internal review.  Your application must be made within 60 days of you 

receiving this notice. 

 

The Information Commissioner is an independent office holder who may review decisions of agencies and 

Ministers under the FOI Act.  More information is available on the Information Commissioner's website 

www.oaic.gov.au.  

 

You can contact the Information Commissioner to request a review of a decision online or by writing to the 

Information Commissioner at: 

 

GPO Box 2999 

Canberra ACT 2601 

 

Complaints to Ombudsman or Information Commissioner 

 

You may complain to either the Commonwealth Ombudsman or the Information Commissioner about 

action taken by CSIRO in relation to the application.  The Ombudsman will consult with the Information 

Commissioner before investigating a complaint about the handling of an FOI request. 

 

Your enquiries to the Ombudsman can be directed to: 

 Phone 1300 362 072 (local call charge) 

 Email ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au 

 

Your enquiries to the Information Commissioner can be directed to: 

mailto:FOI@csiro.au
http://www.oaic.gov.au/
mailto:ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
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 Phone 1300 363 992 (local call charge) 

 Email  enquiries@oaic.gov.au 

 

There is no particular form required to make a complaint to the Ombudsman or the Information 

Commissioner.  The request should be in writing and should set out the grounds on which it is considered 

that the action taken in relation to the request should be investigated and identify CSIRO as the relevant 

agency. 

 

 

mailto:enquiries@oaic.gov.au
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